

No. 08 A 332

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JENNIFER BRUNNER, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Applicant,

v.

OHIO REPUBLICAN PARTY, RHONDA L. COLVIN AND C. DOUGLAS MOODY,
Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR A STAY
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACLU OF OHIO, PROJECT VOTE, NEOCH,
1MATTERS, AND DANIEL GEORGE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Meredith Bell-Platts (OH 72917)
Counsel of Record
Neil Thomas Bradley
ACLU Voting Rights Project
230 Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 1440
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 523-2721 (phone)
(404) 653-0331 (fax)
mbell@aclu.org
nbradley@aclu.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF A STAY 7

THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER LEADS TO A RESULT THAT IS CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSE OF HAVA AND WOULD LIKELY VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION..... 7

 A. Congress’ purpose in enacting HAVA was not exclusively to prohibit fraud, but also to ensure that all eligible voters would be able to vote and would not be improperly purged from the registration lists, and the prevention of fraud was an ancillary benefit not a primary goal. 9

 B. HAVA’s requirement for a statewide database was intended to create uniformity and consistency. The TRO could lead to results contrary to that goal and invites inconsistent application by 88 counties of what should be one voter registration list..... 12

HAVA’S VOTER REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS AVOIDED USING MATCHING AS A RELIABLE TEST OF ELIGIBILITY. THE PROBLEMS INHERENT IN COMPUTER MATCHING MAKE IT AN UNRELIABLE BASIS FOR REJECTING VOTES. 14

 A. HAVA’s Voter Registration Requirements 14

 B. Computer Matching Does Not Provide a Reliable Means for Reviewing Voter Eligibility..... 15

 C. The Courts Below Erred in Interpreting HAVA’s Matching Requirement as a Voter Eligibility Requirement..... 17

THE REMOVAL OF OHIO VOTER REGISTRANTS FROM THE ROLLS BASED ON COMPUTER MATCHING VIOLATES HAVA AND THE NVRA..... 21

THE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER COULD RESULT IN A SIGNIFICANT PERCENTAGE OF ELIGIBLE VOTERS BEING FORCED TO VOTE A PROVISIONAL BALLOT AND THUS INCREASE THE ATTENDANT CONSEQUENCES OF PROVISIONAL BALLOTING ISSUES..... 23

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Ridge</i> , 1995 WL 136913	22
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	6, 8
<i>Florida State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	7, 19
<i>Washington Ass’n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	19, 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 15301.....	4, 7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 15483.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 15545.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	7, 8, 14, 22

Other Authorities

“Fight Over Voter Registration Checks Hits U.S. Supreme Court; Rhetoric Intensifies”, Gongwer, Volume #77, Report #201, Thurs., Oct. 16, 2008.....	24
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Making the List: Database Matching and Verification Processes for Voter Registration</i> , available at http://tinyurl.com/66t6r8 (last accessed October 16, 2008)	15
Committee on House Administration, Help America Vote Act, H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 (2001)	13
From Registration to Recounts: The Election Ecosystem of Five Midwestern States, Steven F. Hueffner, Daniel P. Tokaji & Edward B. Foley (2007).....	25
Levitt, Weiser & Munoz, <i>Making the List: Database Matching and Verification Processes for Voter Registration</i> (2006).....	21
